

**GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN
REVENUE DEPARTMENT (GROUP-VI) DEPARTMENT**

No. F.6(30)/Rev.6/2000/5

Jaipur, dated: 16.2.08

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (xlv) of sub-section (2) of section 261, and section 102 of the Rajasthan Land Revenue Act, 1956 (Rajasthan Act No. 15 of 1956), the State Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Rajasthan Land Revenue (Allotment of Land to Gaushalas) Rules, 1957, namely;

1. **Short title and commencement.**- (1) These rules may be called the Rajasthan Land Revenue (Allotment of Land to Gaushalas) (Amendment) Rules, 2008.

(2) They shall come into force at once.

2. **Amendment of rule 3.**- The existing clause (1) of rule 3 of the Rajasthan Land Revenue (Allotment of Land to Gaushalas) Rules, 1957 hereinafter referred to as the said rules, shall be substituted by the following, namely :-

"(1) Gaushala must be registered under the Rajasthan Societies Registration Act, 1958 (Rajasthan Act No. 28 of 1958) and the Rajasthan Gaushala Act, 1960 (Rajasthan Act No. 24 of 1960)."

3. **Amendment of rule 4.**- In clause (c) of sub -rule (2) of rule 4 of the said rules, the existing expression "Societies Registrations Act, 1860;" shall be substituted by the expression "Rajasthan Societies Registration Act, 1958 and the Rajasthan Gaushala Act, 1960; "

4. **Amendment of rule 8.**- In rule 8 of the said rules,-

(i) in sub-clause (b) of clause (2) the existing expression "1000/- for every 25 bighas or less per year per annum" shall be substituted by the expression " 160/- per hectare per annum".

(ii) in clause (7) after the existing expression "water troughs" and before the existing expression "and the like may" the expression "and Bio-agriculture, cow-products based on Panchgavya, Gobar-gas Plant, energy production from Gobar-gas, filling of cylinders from filtered Methane gas application, exhibition and training centre for aforesaid activities and construction of centre for aforesaid activities." shall be inserted.

(iii) existing clause (10) shall be substituted by the following, namely:-

"(10) The area allotted shall be covered with a fencing/boundary wall by the lessee."